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1 Kenilworth COOK 2565 785 4 0.5%

2 Wayne DUPAGE 2938 948 5 0.5%

3 Barrington Hills COOK 3847 1424 9 0.7%

4 Timberlane BOONE 1160 335 3 1.0%

5 Western Springs COOK 12747 4125 50 1.2%

6 South Barrington COOK 4670 1349 18 1.3%

7 Glencoe COOK 8666 2960 40 1.4%

8 Pingree Grove KANE 4085 1103 15 1.4%

9 Kildeer LAKE 3933 1183 18 1.5%

10 Hawthorn Woods LAKE 7528 2513 40 1.6%

11 Riverwoods LAKE 3817 1281 22 1.7%

12 Inverness COOK 7417 2754 48 1.7%

13 Burr Ridge DUPAGE 10539 3803 82 2.2%

14 Frankfort WILL 17464 5368 116 2.2%

15 Sugar Grove KANE 8567 2974 68 2.3%

16 Green Oaks LAKE 3867 1189 28 2.3%

17 Long Grove LAKE 7958 2356 55 2.3%

18 Northfield COOK 5380 2026 50 2.5%

19 Sleepy Hollow KANE 3378 1143 28 2.5%

20 Winnetka COOK 12155 3919 100 2.5%

21 Lakewood MCHENRY 4154 1367 37 2.7%

22 Oak Brook DUPAGE 7888 2874 80 2.8%

23 Deer Park LAKE 3225 1158 37 3.2%

24 Tower Lakes LAKE 1494 506 17 3.3%

25 Homer Glen WILL 24534 7717 255 3.3%

26 Prairie Grove MCHENRY 1823 585 21 3.6%

27 Palos Park COOK 4784 2041 75 3.7%

28 Lincolnshire LAKE 7192 2854 106 3.7%

29 Gilberts KANE 6303 2062 81 3.9%

30 North Barrington LAKE 3262 1101 43 3.9%

31 Deerfield LAKE 18458 6445 259 4.0%

32 Plainfield WILL 37447 11092 447 4.0%

33 Spring Grove MCHENRY 5437 1759 71 4.0%

34 Wilmette COOK 27010 9432 388 4.1%

35 Campton Hills KANE 10920 3358 139 4.1%

36 Hinsdale DUPAGE 16545 5373 226 4.2%
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37 Northbrook COOK 32933 11970 522 4.4%

38 River Forest COOK 11164 3886 172 4.4%

39 Lincolnwood COOK 12483 4314 197 4.6%

40 Wadsworth LAKE 3876 1248 60 4.8%

41 Lake Bluff LAKE 6264 2157 104 4.8%

42 Flossmoor COOK 9413 3431 168 4.9%

43 Bull Valley MCHENRY 1082 427 22 5.0%

44 Geneva KANE 21550 7484 386 5.2%

45 Olympia Fields COOK 4750 2020 106 5.2%

46 Lake Forest LAKE 19308 6650 370 5.6%

47 Naperville DUPAGE 141401 48021 3011 6.3%

48 Park Ridge COOK 37272 13746 894 6.5%

49 Bannockburn LAKE 1549 269 18 6.7%

50 Highland Park LAKE 29983 11473 773 6.7%

51 Cary MCHENRY 18236 5886 407 6.9%

52 Third Lake LAKE 1367 447 33 7.4%

53 Glenview COOK 44134 16002 1183 7.4%

54 Algonquin MCHENRY 29731 10103 784 7.8%

55 Morton Grove COOK 23070 8277 651 7.9%

56 Palos Heights COOK 12332 4886 387 7.9%

57 Oswego KENDALL 29174 9411 767 8.2%

58 Barrington COOK 10636 3969 327 8.2%

59 Johnsburg MCHENRY 6328 2267 188 8.3%

60 Port Barrington* LAKE 1675 591 53 8.9%

61 Bartlett DUPAGE 40583 13566 1209 8.9%

62 Lake Barrington LAKE 4852 2234 205 9.2%

63 Oakwood Hills MCHENRY 2107 796 73 9.2%

64 Elmhurst DUPAGE 43934 15505 1447 9.3%

65 La Grange COOK 15487 5332 499 9.4%

66 Fox River Grove MCHENRY 4722 1571 149 9.5%

67 Elburn KANE 5461 1659 161 9.7%

68 New Lenox WILL 24190 8012 778 9.7%
Note: This (January 7, 2014) update corrects the previously published 2013 Non-Exempt Local Governments list which 

erroneously included "rental units not paying rent" in the total "year-round units". A correction for Median Household Income 

for one community was also made (*). No additional local governments were added to this 2013 Non-Exempt Local 

Governments list. However, change in affordable units and affordable housing shares did occur.



Count Place County Population

Year-Round 

Units

Total 

Affordable 

Units

Affordable 

Housing Share

1 Algonquin MCHENRY 29731 10103 784 7.8%

2 Bannockburn LAKE 1549 269 18 6.7%

3 Barrington COOK 10636 3969 327 8.2%

4 Barrington Hills COOK 3847 1424 9 0.7%

5 Bartlett DUPAGE 40583 13566 1209 8.9%

6 Bull Valley MCHENRY 1082 427 22 5.0%

7 Burr Ridge DUPAGE 10539 3803 82 2.2%

8 Campton Hills KANE 10920 3358 139 4.1%

9 Cary MCHENRY 18236 5886 407 6.9%

10 Deer Park LAKE 3225 1158 37 3.2%

11 Deerfield LAKE 18458 6445 259 4.0%

12 Elburn KANE 5461 1659 161 9.7%

13 Elmhurst DUPAGE 43934 15505 1447 9.3%

14 Flossmoor COOK 9413 3431 168 4.9%

15 Fox River Grove MCHENRY 4722 1571 149 9.5%

16 Frankfort WILL 17464 5368 116 2.2%

17 Geneva KANE 21550 7484 386 5.2%

18 Gilberts KANE 6303 2062 81 3.9%

19 Glencoe COOK 8666 2960 40 1.4%

20 Glenview COOK 44134 16002 1183 7.4%

21 Green Oaks LAKE 3867 1189 28 2.3%

22 Hawthorn Woods LAKE 7528 2513 40 1.6%

23 Highland Park LAKE 29983 11473 773 6.7%

24 Hinsdale DUPAGE 16545 5373 226 4.2%

25 Homer Glen WILL 24534 7717 255 3.3%

26 Inverness COOK 7417 2754 48 1.7%

27 Johnsburg MCHENRY 6328 2267 188 8.3%

28 Kenilworth COOK 2565 785 4 0.5%

29 Kildeer LAKE 3933 1183 18 1.5%

30 La Grange COOK 15487 5332 499 9.4%

31 Lake Barrington LAKE 4852 2234 205 9.2%

32 Lake Bluff LAKE 6264 2157 104 4.8%

33 Lake Forest LAKE 19308 6650 370 5.6%

34 Lakewood MCHENRY 4154 1367 37 2.7%

35 Lincolnshire LAKE 7192 2854 106 3.7%

36 Lincolnwood COOK 12483 4314 197 4.6%
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37 Long Grove LAKE 7958 2356 55 2.3%

38 Morton Grove COOK 23070 8277 651 7.9%

39 Naperville DUPAGE 141401 48021 3011 6.3%

40 New Lenox WILL 24190 8012 778 9.7%

41 North Barrington LAKE 3262 1101 43 3.9%

42 Northbrook COOK 32933 11970 522 4.4%

43 Northfield COOK 5380 2026 50 2.5%

44 Oak Brook DUPAGE 7888 2874 80 2.8%

45 Oakwood Hills MCHENRY 2107 796 73 9.2%

46 Olympia Fields COOK 4750 2020 106 5.2%

47 Oswego KENDALL 29174 9411 767 8.2%

48 Palos Heights COOK 12332 4886 387 7.9%

49 Palos Park COOK 4784 2041 75 3.7%

50 Park Ridge COOK 37272 13746 894 6.5%

51 Pingree Grove KANE 4085 1103 15 1.4%

52 Plainfield WILL 37447 11092 447 4.0%

53 Port Barrington* LAKE 1675 591 53 8.9%

54 Prairie Grove MCHENRY 1823 585 21 3.6%

55 River Forest COOK 11164 3886 172 4.4%

56 Riverwoods LAKE 3817 1281 22 1.7%

57 Sleepy Hollow KANE 3378 1143 28 2.5%

58 South Barrington COOK 4670 1349 18 1.3%

59 Spring Grove MCHENRY 5437 1759 71 4.0%

60 Sugar Grove KANE 8567 2974 68 2.3%

61 Third Lake LAKE 1367 447 33 7.4%

62 Timberlane BOONE 1160 335 3 1.0%

63 Tower Lakes LAKE 1494 506 17 3.3%

64 Wadsworth LAKE 3876 1248 60 4.8%

65 Wayne DUPAGE 2938 948 5 0.5%

66 Western Springs COOK 12747 4125 50 1.2%

67 Wilmette COOK 27010 9432 388 4.1%

68 Winnetka COOK 12155 3919 100 2.5%
Note: This (January 7, 2014) update corrects the previously published 2013 Non-Exempt Local Governments list which 

erroneously included "rental units not paying rent" in the total "year-round units". A correction for Median Household Income 

for one community was also made (*). No additional local governments were added to this 2013 Non-Exempt Local 

Governments list. However, change in affordable units and affordable housing shares did occur.


